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Beulahville Ride 49 mi
Mileage DIR Road Name Route# Leg

0.0 Exit Courthouse complex 0.10
0.1 R Hanover Courthouse Rd 301 0.33
0.4 R Firehouse Rd 1004 0.30
0.7 R Normans Bridge Rd 614 4.62
5.4 St Calno Rd 601 2.74
8.1 R King William Rd 30 1.59
9.7 L Herring Creek Rd 604 1.71
11.4 BL Herring Creek Rd 604 1.05
12.4 L Herring Creek Rd 604 3.42
15.9 R W River Rd 600 10.16
26.0 Store Stop in Aylett
26.0 W Upshaw Rd 608 4.68
30.7 R Globe Rd 608 1.65
32.4 L Epworth Rd 610 1.67
34.0 L King William Rd 30 0.19
34.2 R Enfield Rd 610 3.60
37.8 R Manfield Rd 605 0.31
38.1 BR Dabneys Mill Rd 604 1.94
40.1 L Etna Mills Rd 614 3.30
43.4 L Etna Mills Rd 614 4.62
48.0 L Firehouse Rd 1004 0.30
48.3 L Hanover Courthouse Rd 301 0.33
48.6 L Courthouse complex 0.10
48.7 End

Key: R=right; L=left; BL=bear left; BR=bear right;
St=straight; E=East

Beulahville Ride 32 mi
Mileage DIR Road Name Route# Leg

0.0 Exit Courthouse complex 0.10
0.1 R Hanover Courthouse Rd 301 0.33
0.4 R Firehouse Rd 1004 0.30
0.8 R Normans Bridge Rd 614 4.62
5.4 L Calno Rd 601 2.74
8.1 Store Stop
8.1 R King William Rd 30 1.59
9.7 L Herring Creek Rd 604 1.71
11.4 R Smokey Rd 609 2.20
13.6 R Globe Rd 608 1.50
15.1 R Epworth Rd 610 1.67
16.8 L King William Rd 30 0.19
17.0 R Enfield Rd 610 3.60
20.6 R Manfield Rd 605 0.31
20.9 BR Dabneys Mill Rd 604 1.94
22.8 L Etna Mills Rd 614 3.30
26.1 L Etna Mills Rd 614 4.62
30.8 L Firehouse Rd 1004 0.30
31.1 L Hanover Courthouse Rd 301 0.33
31.4 L Courthouse complex 0.10
31.5 End

Beulahville Ride 22 mi
Mileage DIR Road Name Route# Leg

0.0 Exit Courthouse complex 0.10
0.1 R Hanover Courthouse Rd 301 0.33
0.4 R Firehouse Rd 1004 0.30
0.7 R Normans Bridge Rd 614 4.62
5.4 L Calno Rd 601 2.74
8.1 Store Stop
8.1 R King William Rd 30 2.60
10.7 R Dabneys Mill Rd 604 0.48
11.2 BL Dabneys Mill Rd 604 2.08
13.3 R Etna Mills Rd 614 3.30
16.6 L Etna Mills Rd 614 4.62
21.2 L Firehouse Rd 1004 0.30
21.5 L Hanover Courthouse Rd 301 0.33
21.8 L Courthouse complex 0.10
21.9 End
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Ride Notes:
Route:

• Go clockwise
• 3 Distance options
• Store at Aylett is on 360
• Left turn at 11.4 mi is easy to miss (49 mi route)

Hazards:
• 200 yards on 360

Sights:
• The Mattaponi River is a tributary of the York River estuary in eastern Virginia in the United 

States.
• It rises as four streams in Spotsylvania County, each of which is given a shorter piece of the 

Mattaponi's name:
o The Mat River and the Ta River join in Spotsylvania Co. to form the Matta R.
o The Po River and the Ni River join in Caroline County to form the Poni R.
o The Matta River and the Poni River join in Caroline County to form the Mattaponi River. 

• At West Point, it meets the Pamunkey River to form the York River.
 
 
 

Ride Description:

Beulahville Extensions
Pace Time Miles Terrain Stops Leader

22, 32, 49 3  
Description: This ride starts from Hanover Courthouse with three different distance options to explore 
the pretty, rural countryside of King William County. There is a store stop mid-way for the long option. 
Shorter options don't have a store stop except at 9 miles into the ride, so those choosing the shorter 
routes should be sure to bring a snack and adequate water.
Directions: The Hanover County Government Complex (7497 County Complex Rd. , Hanover , VA 
23069 ) is on US Route 301 at just south of the intersection of Routes 54 and 301


